
• 
Decision No. 64167 -------

:3ZPOru:: TEE PUBLIC UTn.ITIES COMMISSION OF '!FiE STATE OF CALIFORl.'\lIA 

In the Yatter of the Application of ) 
:aORACE SIMMONS;, doing. busin~ss as ) 
Vaea Valley Bus Lines, for an order ) 
pursuant to Section 454 of the Pub- ) 
lic Utilities Code authorizing t~e ) 
establisbment of increased fares ~ 
for transportation of passengers 
between Fairfield and Vacaville;, 
Califo:nia, and Travis M.r Force ) 
Base. ) 

Application No. 44513 

OPINION AND ORDER 

'Sorace Simmons, doing business as Vaca Valley Bus Lines;, 

is engaged in operating a passenger bus service between the cities 

of Fairfield and Vacaville and Travis Air Foree Base, all in Solano 

cOunty, California. In this application he seeks an increase in the 

local adult fares from 30 to 35 cents; the applicant ZlaS not request­

ed an increase in commute fares. 

The application alleges that the only tariffs to be 

chsngcd by the proposed increase will be CalifOrnia P.U.C. Tariff 

No.2, filed with this Com:nission on January 15, 1954, and California 

P.U.C. TC'iff No.3, filed on November 25, 1956, which amended the 

first mentioned tariff. 

The application further alleges that tho applicant's fare 

sttuc:ture has been in ex:lstenee for more than eight years, during 

which time applicant's operating costs have increased substantially; 

that applicant I s patronage has not been adequate to absorb such 

increased operating costs, and the retarns from applicant's business 

are therefore not commensurate with the increased operating. costs and 

do not give a fair return to the applicant for his investment and 

his efforts; that if the applicant did not personally operate a motor 

-1-



-
coacb, thus saving the additional operating expense of another 

eu1ployee, applicants operations would result in a net loss: 

'!he results of operations may be summarized as follows: 

:----------------------~:~--~Pr~e~s~e~n~t~F~ar~e~s--~:--~pr~o~p~o~S~~~d~F-ar~·e~s~--: 

: App~icant:cPUc sc8ff:A~pl~cant:CPUC staff: 
: lz !izontES : 12 iYJ.ontfiS : rz Months: 12 Months : 
: Ending : Ending : Ending : Ending : 

· · 
· · • ________ ~It~em~._.. ________ :~1~2~-3~1~-~6~1~:~6_-~30_-~6~3~:~6_-3~0~-~6~,3~:~6_-~~·0~-~66_~· __ : 

~ratins Revenues 
asscnger Revenue •••••• 

Other Revenue •••••••••• 
69,544.02 79,000 'S~497.51 37,900 

less Ticket Commissions 
and Greyhound Equipment 
~ental ••••••••••••••••• 

Total •••••••••••••• 

Operating ~enses 
'Ir~sportaton EXPense •• 
Other Charges .•••••••••• 
Depreciation •••••••••••• 
!~es and Licenses •••••• 
Rent •.•••••••••••••••••• 

Total ............... 
Net Operating Income 
before Income Tax •••••• 

Incoce Taxes ~ ••••••••••• 
Net Operatin3 Income 

Rate Base ••••••••••••••• 

Operating Ratio ••••••••• 

Rate of Retu:rn ••.•••••••• 

16,429.36 
53,114.66 

40,960.08 
262.27 

2,967.32 
2,533.43 
1,680.00 

ZfOS,403.10 

4,711.56 
764.00 

3,941.56 

10,483.15 

94.25"~ 

37.76% 

79,000 

71,800 

2,600 
6,100 
22 700 

83~2:0o 

(4,200) 

(4,200) 

10,100 

105.3% 

(Red Figure) 

58,482.15 

40,960.08 
262.27 

2,967.32 
2,533.43 
1,680.00 

48~403.10 

10,079.0S. 
2,120.20 
7 ,958.8"8 

7 ,903.69 

89.52% 

99.31% 

~: Applicant did not include any ~ount 
or amounts for his time devoted to 
tlle operation. Th.e staff f s figures 
reflect allowances therefor by way of 
repairs, drivers f wages and office 
salaries. 

Applicant utilizes tw'O airpor~ lim­
ousine type, 29 -passenger vehicles and 
one standby in the conduct of his 
services. 

74,400 

2,600 
6,100 
2,700 

2,100 
52$. 

1,575 

10~lOO 

97.6% 

15.6% 

Copies of the application were se~-ved upon 'the cities of 

Vacaville and Fairfield and on the Transportation Officer at Trav:is 

-2-



A.445l3 N3 _ __ 

Air Force Base. Notices llave been posted by the applicant to 

advise his customers that he has. applied to this Commission for 

authority to increase fares. Tb.e Commission has not been informed 

of sny opposition to the granting of the authority sought. The 

Co::mi.s~ion staff rccot:Dllcnded that the requested fare increase be 

granted. Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances" 

we find that the proposed increase in fares is justified and that a 

public hearing is not necessary. In view of t~e need ~or relief" 

the applicant will be authorized to ~~e the increase effective on 

less tban thirty days' notice; therefore) 

IT' IS ORDERED that: 

1. Horace Simmons is authorized to establish the increased 

fare proposed in the application filed herein. Tariff publications 

authorized to be made as a result of the order herein may be made 

effective not earlier than the tenth day after the effective date 

nerco= on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and to 

the public. 

2. In addition to the required posting and filing of tariffs, 

applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in its buses 

and terminaJs a printed explanation of the increase in fares. Such 

notice sl~l be posted not less than five days before the effective 

date of the fa:e c~es and shall remain posted until not less 

tilan thirty days after said effective date. 

-3-



-

3. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised 

The effective date of this orde= shall be twenty days after 

the date 11ereof .. 

COIiIDlssioners 

Cocm1!Js1oner, Peter L Mitchell,.. be1l:lg 
neces~ar1ly ab~cnt. did not p6rt1c1pate 
in tho disposition ,or this proceed1ng. 

-4-


